
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Audit & Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Steward (Vice-Chair), 

Lisle, Cuthbertson, Kramm, Williams and Mason 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent Members) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 June 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 26 June 2017. To register 
please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

3. Draft Statement of Accounts (including Annual Governance 
Statement) (Pages 1 - 184) 
 

This report presents, for information, the draft 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts before they are audited 
 

4. Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee   
(Pages 185 - 198) 
 

This report seeks Members’ views on the draft annual report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 11 April 2018, 
prior to its submission to Full Council.   
 

5. Treasury Management Outturn Report (Pages 199 - 214) 
 

Attached to this report at Annex 1 is the draft Treasury 
Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2017/18. This information provides Members with an update of 
treasury management activity for 2017/18.  
 

6. Mazars Audit Progress Report (Pages 215 - 226) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors, reports on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
auditors.  
 

7. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit (Pages 227 - 270) 
 

This report summarises the outcome of audit and counter fraud 
work undertaken in 2017/18 and provides an opinion on the overall 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control.  

8. Forward Plan (Pages 271 - 278) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to March 
2019. 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207 
Email: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk   

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 

   

Audit & Governance 27 June 2018 

Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 

 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18  
 

Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
   
Recommendation 

 

2. Audit & Governance Committee note the draft pre-audit statement of 
accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2018.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members have had 
the opportunity to review the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts.   

 
Background 
 

3. The Council has to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and 
present them to Audit & Governance Committee.  Members are not 
being asked, at this stage, to approve these draft pre-audit accounts.   
The Chief Financial Officer has already signed the draft accounts by 
the statutory deadline of 31st May and the audited accounts will be 
brought back to this Committee in July for approval on behalf of the 
Council.  
 

4. Following the authorisation of the Chief Finance officer on 31st May the 
accounts have been available for public inspection since 1st June and 
will continue to be available for 30 working days.  During this period 
local government electors for the area may also exercise their rights to 
question the auditor about the accounts. Mazars are the Council’s 
external auditors and they expect to issue a report and opinion by the 
end of July. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



5. The
[...]
ng to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.   
 

Implications 
 
7 The implications are: 
 

 Financial – none 

 Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report. 

 Equalities – there are no equalities implications to this report. 

 Legal – there are no legal implications to this report. 

 Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications to 
this report. 

 Property – there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management 
 

8 Assurance in respect of the council’s arrangements for managing 
risk, the maintenance of effective controls including those designed 
to prevent and detect fraud, and compliance with relevant 
legislation, may not be provided if the Audit and Governance 
Committee does not effectively discharge its responsibilities.  

  
 

Recommendations 
 
9 Members are asked to:  

 
Consider and comment on the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee prior to its submission to Full Council. 

 
Reason 
To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing assurance 
about the adequacy of the council’s internal control environment 
and arrangements for managing risk and for reporting on 
financial and other performance. 

 

Page 186



 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
01904 551170  
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director Customer & Corporate Support 
Services (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved  

Date 17/06/2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 187



APPENDIX 1 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
FOR THE YEAR TO 11 APRIL 2018 

 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the co
[...]
he 
advice  
of the Assistant  

Director Legal and 
Governance 

 Annual Governance Statement and 
Accounts etc 

 

20 To approve the Statement of Accounts and 
the Annual Governance Statement.  

 

 

21 To consider the External Auditors report to 
those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts.  

 

 

22 To scrutinise the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Monitoring Reports.  

 

 

 

 General  

23 To meet informally with the External Auditor 
and the Head of Internal Audit on a periodic 
basis to discuss audit related matters.  
 

 

24 To report on the discharge of the 
Committees responsibilities under the 
Constitution to Full Council on an annual 
basis.  

 

Page 196



 

No. Delegated authority  Conditions 

25 To maintain and participate in a programme 
of training relevant to the activities and 
responsibilities of the Committee 

 

 
 
 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 
Audit & Governance Committee 

 
                  27 June 2018 

 

Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 

Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential Indicators 
2017/18 
 

Summary 
 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny 
of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2017/18 approved by full Council on 25 February 2017.   
 

2. Attached at Annex 1 is the draft Treasury Management Annual Report and 
Review of Prudential Indicators 2017/18.  This information provides Members 
with an update of treasury management activity for 2017/18.  
 
Background 
 

3. The report reviews the economic and market conditions and provides an 
update on the outturn position for the year.  
 

4. The main item to make the committee aware of is the retrospective change in 
the authorised borrowing limit as set out in paragraphs 13 to 16 of the 
Executive report (attached as an annex to this report).
[...]
ecommendations 
 

10. Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2017/18 at 
Annex 1. 

 

Page 200



 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard 
to delegation and reporting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact Details  
Author:  
 

Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance & Commercial 
Procurement Manager 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
 

 Report 
approved 

√   Date 18/06/18    

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of this report 
Background Working Papers 
None 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 - Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential 
Indicators 2017/18 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

12 July 2018 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services 
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council 

 
Treasury management annual report and review of prudential indicators 
2017/18 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18.  This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 
 

2. The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This 
report provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Counc
[...]

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

9. Members are asked to: 
 
a) note the matters set out in the Progress report presented by 
Mazars; 

 
Reason 
To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant  
Corporate Finance 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of CCS  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 18 June 

2018  

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 216



Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Mazars CYC Audit Update Report June 2018 
 
 

    
 

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Update Report
City of York Council
June 2018

Page 219



CONTENTS

1. Audit update

2. Completion of the 2016/17 audit

This document has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit and Governance
Committee of the City of York Council. No responsibility is accepted to any other
person in respect of the whole or part of its contents.

Page 220



1. AUDIT UPDATE

Work on the 2017/18 statement of accounts

We are pleased to report that the Council successfully produced its accounts in line with the earlier deadline, and published

these, along with accompanying other information, by the deadline of 31 May.

At the time of drafting this report, our audit of the Council’s accounts is at a very early stage. We have:

 Carried out preliminary checks on the draft accounts;

 Updated the materiality levels originally set at the planning stage, which we will confirm to you in our Audit Completion

Report;

 Completed initial analytical procedures;

 Selected various transactions and balances on which we will carry out substantive audit procedures.

Given the early stage of our procedures, we have not identified any matt
[...]
to this report and other monitoring reports to this 
committee during the year. Internal audit work has been 
conducted in accordance with proper standards. No 
qualifications to this opinion are considered necessary. 

10 In giving this opinion attention is drawn to the following 
significant control issue which is considered relevant to the 
preparation of the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.  

 Information security - information security sweeps in 
previous years identified continuing improvements in data 
security. Work undertaken in 2017/18 suggests this 

Page 229



improvement has tailed off. With the introduction of 
GDPR the risks, and need for better compliance will 
increase.  

 

Consultation 

11 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

12 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

13 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

14 The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support 
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the council a more 
effective organisation.   

Implications 

15 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

16 The council will not comply with proper practice for internal 
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to senior 
management and the Audit and Governance Committee.    

Page 230



Recommendation 

17 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken.   

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and counter fraud findings. 

(b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control . 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and counter fraud findings. 

(c) note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conformed with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit. 

(d) note the significant control weakness identified during the 
year which is relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CCS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

Page 231



 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 14 June 

2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 

 2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 

 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Reports to Audit 
and Governance Committee in 2017/18 (September, December 
and April) 

 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 
 
Annexes 
 

 Annex 1 - Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 

 Annex 2 - Audits Completed and Reports Issued 

 Annex 3 - 2017/18 audit work carried out 

 Annex 4 - Counter Fraud Activity 

 Annex 5 - Breaches of Council Financial Regulations 

 Annex 6 - Veritau Internal Audit Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

 
Available on the council’s website 
 
The following Internal Audit reports referred to in annex 2 are 
published on the council’s website: 
 

 Breaches of the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) 

 Council Tax Support & Housing Benefits 

 Data Quality 

 Debtors 

 Deprivation of Liberty Assessments 

 Direct Payments 

 Emergency Planning 

Page 232



 Huntington Secondary School 

 Joseph Rowntree Secondary School 

 Our Lady Queen of Martyrs Primar
[...]
ent with clients on 
timescales for completion of audit work.  

6.0 Overall Conformance with PSIAS (Opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit) 

 
Based on the results of the quality assurance process I consider that the 
service generally conforms to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, 
including the Code of Ethics and the Standards. 
 
The guidance suggests a scale of three ratings, ‘generally conforms, 
‘partially conforms’ and ‘does not conform’.  ‘Generally conforms’ is the 
top rating and means that the internal audit service has a charter, 
policies and processes that are judged to be in conformance to the 
Standards.  ‘Partially conforms’ means deficiencies in practice are noted 
that are judged to deviate from the Standards, but these deficiencies did 
not preclude the internal audit service from performing its responsibilities 
in an acceptable manner.  ‘Does not conform’ means the deficiencies in 
practice are judged to be so significant as to seriously impair or preclude 
the internal audit service from performing adequately in all or in 
significant areas of its responsibilities.   

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 27 June 2018 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services  
 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to March 2019 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to March 
2019. 

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal 
year. To assist members in their work, attached as an annex is the 
indicative rolling forward plan for meetings March 2019.  This may be 
subject to change depending on key internal control and governance 
developments at the time. A rolling forward plan of the Committee will 
be reported at every meeting reflecting any known changes. 

3. Since the last version was presented to the Committee in April, two 
new reports have been added to the December meeting agenda on 
the forward plan – a report on the Council’s Whistleblowing policy and 
an Information Governance update report. 

4. The Key Corporate Risks Monitor report – KCR 3 Effective & Strong 
partnerships has been deferred until the next meeting in July. 

Consultation  

5. The forward plan is subject to discussion by members at each 
meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 Options 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

Page 271 Agenda Item 8



7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

10. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
11.  

(a) The Committee’s forward plan for the period up to March 2019 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

Page 272



(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibiliti

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 27 June 2018 

Present Councillors Steward (Vice-Chair), Lisle, 
Cuthbertson, Williams, Mason, and Cannon 
(Substitute for Councillor Derbyshire) 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent 
Members)  

Apologies Councillors Derbyshire and Kramm 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers  

 

6. Declarations Of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

7. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the sign off of the 2016/17 accounts 
objections and the fact that it seemed auditors had been refused 
essential information in relation to legal advice. She also stated 
that she felt issues on trust, transparency and governance 
needed to be tackled openly and honestly.  
 
 

8. Draft Statement of Accounts (Including Annual Governance 
Statement)  
 

Members considered a report presenting, for information, the 
draft 2017/18 Statement of Accounts before they were audited. 
The Finance & Procurement Manager and Technical 
Accountant attended the meeting to present the report and 
answer Member questions.  
 
Officers stated that the Draft Statement of Accounts were open 
for inspection until 12 July 2018.  



 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 The format and content of the accounts were dictated by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA)  

 An audited version would come back to Committee in July 
however, in order to comply with agenda publication 
deadline, there may still be audit work ongoing.  

 Declarations of Interest and the Register of Interests are a 
requirement and Officers do make contact with Members 
to remind them to declare, however they can only do so 
with interests they are aware of so the responsibility 
ultimately lies with the individual. Officers also check 
Companies House records as part of year end Accounts 
exercise.  

 iComply training on the Register of Interests was planned 
now the system was in place. 

 Staff Interests were also recorded and a record was kept 
of those who had not responded. This was also checked 
with Companies House.  

 They would amend the Annual Governance Statement to 
include Scrutiny.  

 In relation to the Business Rates pilot, the system was due 
to change nationally and a wider review of Local 
Government funding could adjust the way business rates 
were set.  

 Staff in maintained schools were CYC employees. Once a 
school became an academy they would then be liable in 
relation to employment matters such as tribunals.  

 Depreciation was set out in the accounting policy, but 
timings and asset life were similar in both the public and 
private sector.  
 

Officers stated that they would circulate slides from the pre-
meeting training session to all Members of the Committee.  
 
Resolved:   That Members note the draft pre-audit statement of 

accounts, including the Annual Governance 
Statement, for the financial year ended 31 March 
2018.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members 

have had the opportunity to review the draft pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 



 
 

9. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
draft annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
the year ended 11 April 2018, prior to submission to Full 
Council. 
 
In response to member questions Officers stated:  
 

 Bullets 23 and 25 in the report could be merged; and 

 More detail could be added to the report on risk and work 
undertaken on this in the last year. 
 

During the discussion some Members expressed a view that, as 
the scope of the Audit & Governance Committee had grown, it 
was now covering work that should be undertaken by scrutiny 
committees.  
 
Members requested that further detail be added to the 
paragraph on Risk, in particular looking at Key Corporate Risks. 
The updated report should then be circulated to the Committee 
ahead of submission to Full Council.  
 
Resolved:  That Members agree the Annual Report of the Audit 

and Governance Committee prior to its submission 
to Full Council, subject to the above amendments.  

  
Reason:     To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing 

assurance about the adequacy of the council’s 
internal control environment and arrangements for 
managing risk and for reporting on financial and 
other performance. 

  
 

10. Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 

Members considered the draft Treasury Management Annual 
Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2017/18. This 
information provides Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for 2017/18.  
 
The Finance & Procurement Manager presented the report, and 
in response to Member questions stated that Allerton Waste 



Recovery Park needed to be given retrospective approval as it 
had become operational on 1 March, not 1 April as expected.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the Treasury Management 

Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2017/18.  

 
Reason:     That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 

 
11. Mazars Audit Progress Report  

 

Members considered a report from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, on progress in delivering their responsibilities 
as auditors. The Senior Manager, Mazars attended the meeting 
to present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
He stated that: 
 

 The audit was going relatively well and was on track to 
meet the deadline of 31 July 2018;  

 In 2016/17 2 objections were received; and  

 One instance of non-compliance was noted in relation to  
failure to produce an Officer decision record.  

 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 

 In Local Authority Audits the remit is broad and members 
of the public have the right to ask questions or make 
objections to accounts. In 2016/17 Mazars issued their 
opinion on the accounts, but the audit was not concluded 
in full due to the objections received;  

 The legal advice referred to by the public speaker was not 
necessary to the audit and was not relevant to the issue 
objected to; and 

 Audits were based on identifying material inaccuracies in 
financial statements and so all material transactions will 
be looked at and a sample of those are selected in order 
to get a full picture 

 



In response to a further question the Deputy Chief Executive 
stated that, in terms of the recommendations on page 225 of the 
agenda, the relevant Chief Officer responsible did all of the 
necessary work required, the issue was that the decision was 
not published. The recommendations were being taken forward 
and had been discussed with the Asset Management Team. 
 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars. 
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

12. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  
 

Members considered a report summarising the outcome of audit 
and counter fraud work undertaken in 2017/18 and providing an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, Veritau attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Member questions. He clarified 
that his opinion contained in the report was based on the results 
of internal audit work, including follow up work to ensure that 
previously agreed management actions have been 
implemented. He stated that the report included details of 
internal audit reports which had been finalised since April’s 
meeting. There was also detail on counter fraud activity.  
 
In response to questions he stated:  
 

 In terms of counter fraud savings there was a focus on 
areas which were most relevant in terms of value to the 
Council, however there are other areas of fraud which are 
important to both the community and CYC, for example 
parking fraud.  

 Sometimes there was not sufficient evidence of 
wrongdoing during counter fraud investigation, however 
56% was a fairly high figure. The focus was on cases 
which would result in a positive outcome, which was 
decided during initial assessment.  



 Information on trends could be provided to the Committee. 
The value of benefit fraud had been shrinking since 
responsibility was transferred to the Department of Work 
and Pensions (DWP). More work was being undertaken in 
Adult Social Care such as providing training to staff on 
how to report concerns and this was leading to an 
increase in referrals and outcomes. This was leading to an 
increase in value in this area.  

 Instances of internal fraud over the last year were 
relatively low level which showed that controls were 
working and fraud was being picked up.  

 It was a positive sign that CYC had been selected to take 
participate in the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative pilot 
exercise on Business Rate fraud, as one of 7 groups 
taking part. CYC was recognised as having a national 
profile on counter fraud work.  

 On the issue of the Information Governance audit, some 
schools had not responded at all and some were in the 
process of academisation, which left the Council with no 
authority to complete the work. Many schools had now 
appointed Veritau as their Data Protection Officer so this 
would allow further work to be undertaken.  

 If Veritau was the Data Protection Officer for a school 
there were ‘Chinese walls’ in place, so different teams and 
different reporting lines in place for audits.  

 
Resolved:  That Members: 
 

(a) Note the results of audit and counter fraud 
work undertaken. 

(b) Note the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control . 

(c) Note the outcome of the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme and the 
confirmation that the internal audit service 
conformed with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

(d) Note the significant control weakness 
identified during the year which is relevant 
to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
 



Reason:  
(a) To enable members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

(b) To enable members to consider the 
implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

(c) To enable members to consider the opinion 
of the Head of Internal Audit. 

(d) To enable the Annual Governance 
Statement to be prepared. 

 
 

13. Forward Plan  
 

Members considered a paper presenting the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the Committee during the 
forthcoming year to March 2019. 
 
Officers highlighted that reports on Information Governance and 
Whistleblowing had been added to the forward plan.  
 
Members stated that the item they requested on Annual 
Complaints Reports was missing from the forward plan, despite 
its addition being agreed at the meeting on 6 December 2017.  
Officers stated they would look at this again and it would either 
come as part of the next report on Information Governance or 
as a stand alone item.  
 
Resolved:  That the Committee’s forward plan for the period up 

to March 2019 be noted. 
 

Reason:     To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 
accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 
 
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

14. Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee  

 

[See also under Part A] 
 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
draft annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 



the year ended 11 April 2018, prior to submission to Full 
Council. 
 
Members requested that further detail be added to the 
paragraph on Risk, in particular looking at Key Corporate Risks. 
The updated report should then be circulated to the Committee 
ahead of submission to Full Council.  
 
Resolved:  That Members agree the Annual Report of the Audit 

and Governance Committee prior to its submission 
to Full Council, subject to the above amendments.  

  
Reason:     To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing 

assurance about the adequacy of the council’s 
internal control environment and arrangements for 
managing risk and for reporting on financial and 
other performance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Steward, Vice Chair (in the Chair)  
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


